
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee 
 

Date and Time Thursday, 2nd November, 2023 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Chute Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 June 2023. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order
[...]
r qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Friday, 30th 

June, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Kirsty North 

 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Steve Forster 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
* Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 

* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
   
   
   

*Present 
  

57.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Members were present at the meeting, but apologies were received from Jac 
Broughton, Director of People and Organisation. 
  

58.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  

59.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

60.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
  

61.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman thanked Assistant Director Andy Bailey for a Member briefing 
following the last meeting and also sent best wishes to Jac. 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Pa
[...]
l. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 8



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Employment in Hampshire County Council 

Date: 2 November 2023 

Title: Pay and Legislation Update 

Report From: Director People and Organisation 

Contact name: Andy Bailey, Assistant Director HR and OD 

Tel:    07837 894673 Email: andy.bailey@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the national pay award 
for local government staff for April 2023, including Teachers and Soulbury 
staff, associated union ballots for industrial action and ballots in relation to 
pay and conditions for teachers.  

2. To update EHCC on the approach to meeting our statutory obligations to 
inform and consult trade unions of proposals to make redundancies affecting 
20 or more people at a single establishment in accordance with section 188 of 
the 1992 Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act (TULRCA). 

3. To update EHCC on significant legislative changes that may require in the 
future, actions from Officers.  

Recommendations 

4. That EHCC note that the pay award for Local Government employees (those 
paid on EHCC terms and conditions) has not yet been accepted by 
recognised trade unions who remain in dispute with national employers. 

5. That EHCC note that all teacher unions have confirmed their members have 
voted to cease strike action in relation to the pay award of 6.5% from 1 
September 2023. However, NASUWT remain in dispute on ‘excessive 
workload and long working hours’ and are taking industrial action short of 
strike in Autumn.   

6. That EHCC note several new employment-related Acts that are pending 
commencement regulations.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

Executive Summary  

7. As reported to EHCC in March and June 2023, the Trade Unions have 
submitted their pay claim for the April 2023 national pay award and the 
National Employers made a final offer which was rejected by all three local 
go
[...]
ion was published in July 2023.  

28. The outcome was that the government concluded that ‘while the ethnicity pay 
gap reporting can be a valuable tool to assist employers, it may not always be 
the most appropriate mechanism for every type of employer’. 

29. Instead, the government published guidance for employers that wish to 
voluntarily report.  As there is no statutory requirement to report, the Council 
will not undertake this activity at this time.  
 
 

Proposed Legislation  

30. At EHCC in March and June 2023, EHCC were updated on several Bills that 
were passing through parliament. The following are now Acts, however they 
are now pending commencement regulations. There are no specific 
timescales for implementation other than where indicated. Once regulations 
are available, officers will take appropriate action to ensure our policies 
comply with any new requirements. 

• Neonatal care (Leave and Pay) Act 2023  - not expected to commence until 
2025 

• Carer’s Leave Act 2023  

• Protection from Redundancy (Pregnancy and Family Leave) Act 2023 

• Employment Relations (Flexible Working) Act 2023 

Page 13



 
 

• Strikes (Minimum Service Levels) Act 2023 
 

31. In September, two further Bills received Royal Assent and similarly are 
pending commencement regulations; the Workers (Predictable Terms and 
Conditions) Act 2023 and the Pensions (Extension of Automatic Enrolment) 
Act 2023.  

32. The purpose of the Workers (Predictable Terms and Conditions) Act 2023, is 
to give workers and agency workers, the statutory right to request a 
predictable work pattern. This can relate to hours of work, days of work, or the 
length of contract/period of engagement. The right will apply to;  

• Workers whose existing working patterns lack certainty  

• Workers on fixed term contracts of 12 months or less (who could request 
an extension to their contract) 

• Agency workers (who can make their request either to the agency or to the 
hirer, providing they m
[...]
due regard in particular to: 
- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons 

sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that 
characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share 
it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

45. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
It is not envisaged that an Equalities Impact Assessment will be required for any 
of the updates included in this paper. 
 

 

Page 18



 
 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 
Decision Maker: Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee 

Date: 2 November 2023 

Title: Hampshire County Council Pay Statement – Financial Year 
2024/25 

Report From: Chief Executive 

Contact name: Paul Hodgson, Head of Legal Services 

Tel:    03707 793213 Email: Paul.hodgson@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purposes of this Report 
1. The purpose of this report is to set out the proposed Pay Statement for 

2024/25, and to seek the recommendation of the EHCC Committee of the 
proposed Pay Statement to the County Council. 

 
Recommendations 
2. That the EHCC Committee recommends to the County Council approval of 

the Pay Statement as detailed in this report and at Appendix A, setting out 
the County Council’s policies in respect of pay accountability for the financial 
year 2024/25 in accordance with the requirements of the Localism Act, 

 
3. That the EHCC Committee delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in 

consultation with the Chairman of the EHCC Committee, to make any 
changes to the draft Pay Statement consequential upon any changes to 
legislative requirements or other statutory guidance or changes to 
remuneration of staff, the creation of new roles, and changes to existing 
roles or responsibilities determined prior to consideration of the Pay 
Statement by full Council. 

Executive Summary  
4. This report outlines the requirements on the County Council in respect of 

pay accountability placed on the County Council in consequence of the 
Localism Act (“the Localism Act”), Chapter 8, Sections 38 to 43. 

 
5. By virtue of Section 38 of the Localism Act, the County Council is required to 

prepare a Pay Statement (“Pay Statement”) for each financial year.  This 
Pay Statement needs to set out the County Council’s policies in respect of 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Paul.hodgson@hants.gov.uk


 
 

 

the remuneration of its Chief Officers, the remuneration of its lowest paid 
employees, and the relationship between the remuneration of its Chief 
Officers and the remuneration of employees who are not Chief Officers. 

 
6. Section 39 of the Localism Act requires that a Pay Statement required under 

the Localism Act is prepared and approved by full Council prior to 31 March 
immediately preceding the year to which it relates.   The County Council 
must comply with the provisions of the approved Pay Statement when 
making any determinations in respect of the remuneration of Chief Officers 
in the financial year to which such Pay Statement relates.  A copy of the 
proposed Pay Statement for 2024/25 is attached at Appendix A to this 
report. 

 
Contextual information 

 
7. Chief Officer” is defined as Section 43 (2) of the Localism Act, and means 

each of the following: 

• The Head of Paid Service 

• The Monitoring Officer 

• A Statutory Chief Officer 

• A Non-Statutory Chief Officer 

• A Deputy Chief Officer 
 

8. Together with the Head of Paid Service, the terms “Statutory Chief Officer” 
and “Non-Statutory Chief Officer” include the County Council’s current 
Corporate Management Team (CMT), and the Director of Public Health. 

   
9. The Statutory definition of “Deputy Chief Officer” is however much wider and 

goes beyond the County Council’s local d
[...]


Current 
Age 

Groupings 

Standard 
Redundancy 

Scheme 
(Weeks per 

year of 
service) 

Years of 
Service 

Voluntary 
Redundancy 

Scheme 
(Single 

Payment) 

 Service 
accrued up 
to and inc. 
21 

0.5 Service 
accrued – less 
than 2 

0 

 Service 
accrued 
between 
22-40 

1.0 Service 
accrued – 2+ 

20 

Service 
accrued 
age 41 and 
above 

1.5   

Max 
Number of 
Weeks 

30   

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 
Decision Maker: Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee 

Date: 2 November 2023 

Title: Review of the Members’ Allowances Scheme  

Report From: Chief Executive 

Contact name: 
 
Paul Hodgson – Head of Legal Services  
 

Tel:    03707 793213 Email: paul.hodgson@hants.gov.uk 
 

 
   Purpose of this Report  

1. The purpose of this report is for the EHCC Committee to consider the 
recommendations of the Independent Renumeration Panel (IRP) in 
respect of its review of: 
 
a) the Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) for the role of Deputy 
Leader of Hampshire County Council 
 
b) the SRA for Opposition Group Leaders  

c) the SRA for Opposition Spokesperson  
 

together with the submission from the Labour Group for a new SRA for 
members of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board, and make 
recommendations to the County Council about the Members’ Allowance 
Scheme. 

 
 Recommendations 

 
That the EHCC Committee: 

3. Thank the IRP for their work in considering this matter and their 
recommendations.  

4. Notes the recommendations of the IRP. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8

mailto:paul.hodgson@hants.gov.uk


 

5. Recommends to the County Council that approval be given to continued 
payment of the SRAs for the role of Deputy Leader of the Council, 
Opposition Group Leaders and Opposition Group Spokespersons 
without further changes, and that no other amendments are made to the 
Members’ Allowance Scheme, if appropriate, taking into account the 
recommen
[...]
22/23 Attendance and Training 
record 

Training sessions Panel and Board 
member 

Pension 
Fund Panel 
and Board 
(meetings) 

Responsible 
Investment 
Sub-
Committee 
(meetings) 

Internal 
(hours) 

External 
(hours) 

  
Cllr Kemp-Gee ¾ 2/2 14 19 
Cllr Thacker 4/4 1/2 5 10 
Cllr Crawford ¾  14 46 
Cllr Davies 2/2  13 0 
Cllr Glen 4/4  15 9 
Cllr Cooper 1/1  3 0 
Cllr Hiscock ¾ 2/2 15 8 
Cllr Joy ¾  14 3 
Cllr Smyth 4/4 2/2 5 28 
Cllr Mellor 3/3  13 2 
Cllr Mocatta 4/4  5 12 
Cllr P Taylor ¾  3 0 
Dr Liz Bartle 2/2  1 0 
Dr Cliff Allen 4/4 2/2 11 18 
Lindsay Gowland 4/4  6 9 
Neil Wood 4/4  14 7 
Fiona Hnatow 1/1  0 0 
Sarah Manchester 
(Substitute) 

0/2  0 0 

Phillip Reynolds 
(Substitute) 

2/2  6 12 

Cllr Steve Leggett 
(Substitute) 

¼  5 12 

Cllr Keith House 
(Subtitute) 

0/1  0 0 

Cllr Drew (Substitute) 0/4  9 7 
Cllr K Taylor (Substitute) 0/4  1 6 
Cllr Tustain (Substitute) 0/4  1 4 

 

 

Page 90



  

AT A MEETING of the Independent Remuneration Panel of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 7th September, 2023 

 

In attendance:  
Martin James (Chairman), Julia Abbott, David Heck, Pinky Kwok and Rosemary 
Lynch 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Roz Chadd, Adrian Collett, Keith House and Rob 
Humby. 
 
 

The Chairman welcomed everyone present to the meeting and introductions were 
made. 

1. Apologies 
 
All members of the Panel were present. 
 
NB: Councillor Alex Crawford has made a submission for Item 6 on the agenda 
but was unable to attend the meeting and sent his apologies. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 

 
3. Minutes of previous meeting 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. Deputations 
 
No deputations had been received. 
 

Page 91



  

5. Chairman’s Announcements 
 
The Chairman noted that since the Panel had last met Barbara Beardwell, 
former Head of Law & Governance had retired from the organisation.  The 
Panel extended their thanks for the support they had received from Barbara. 
 

6. Members’ Allowances Scheme: Review of Special Responsibility 
Allowances 
 
The Panel considered the report of the Director of People and Organisation to 
inform a review of some Special Responsibility Allowances (SRAs) together 
with a request for an additional SRA. 
 
Deputy Leader of the County Council SRA – 12 month review: 
 
The Panel considered the submission detailing the work the Deputy Leader of 
the County Council had carried out in the preceding 12 months (Appendix 2 to 
the report). 
 
The Panel were of the view that the information provided justified the current 
SRA. 
 
Opposition Group Leader and Opposition Group Spokespersons’ SRAs – 12 
month review: 
 
The Panel considered the submissions of the Leader of the Independent Group 
and the Leader of the Labour Group (Appendices 3a and 3b to the report). 
 
The Panel reflected on the principal argument set out in the submission that 
there was no difference between the roles depending on size of group.  The 
Panel were of the view that there was a direct correla
[...]
ion of a 
new SRA to the Members’ Allowances Scheme. 
 
In conclusion the Panel recommended to the Employment in Hampshire County 
Council (EHCC) Committee: 
 
a) That there be no change to the current SRA for the Deputy Leader of the  
  County Council. 
 

b)  That there be no change to the level of SRAs for the Opposition Group 
Leaders and the Opposition Group Spokespersons’ allowances. 
 

c) That an SRA for members of the Pension Fund Panel and Board was not 
appropriate. 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Employment in Hampshire County Council 

Date: 2 November 2023 

Title: Chief Officer Update 

Report From: Director People and Organisation 

Contact name: Jac Broughton, Director of People and Organisation 

Tel:     Email: Jac.broughton@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. To update EHCC on changes to the Chief Officer Group following the 
retirement of the Director of Children Services and subsequent period of 
interim appointments for the Director and Deputy Director of Children’s 
Services. 

Recommendations 

2. That EHCC note the permanent change to the Chief Officer Group through 
the appointment of a replacement Director and Deputy Director of Children’s 
Services. 

Executive Summary  

3. Following the retirement of the Director of Children’s Services in March 2023 
and the subsequent appointment of an Interim Director and Deputy Director of 
Children’s Services, as agreed by EHCC in March 2023, a formal Member 
Appointment Panel has now been held and permanent appointments 
confirmed in to these two key statutory positions.    

Director and Deputy Director of Children’s Services 

4. Stuart Ashley was appointed Interim Director of Children’s Services, and 
Steph How was appointed Interim Deputy Director of Children’s Services, 
following EHCC ratification, in April 2023.   

5. The role of Director of Children’s Services is one of the County Council’s 
Statutory Chi
[...]
 unions have confirmed their members have voted to cease strike action in relation to the pay award of 6.5% from 1 September 2023. However, NASUWT remain in dispute on ‘excessive workload and long working hours’ and are taking industrial action short of strike in Autumn.
	6.	That EHCC note several new employment-related Acts that are pending commencement regulations.
	Executive Summary
	7.	As reported to EHCC in March and June 2023, the Trade Unions have submitted their pay claim for the April 2023 national pay award and the National Employers made a final offer which was rejected by all three local government unions.
	8.	UNISON and Unite balloted their members for industrial action on a disaggregated basis. Neither union met the turnout legal threshold to take industrial action in Hampshire. GMB has conducted a disaggregated ballot for its Hampshire County Council members, which closed on 24 October. At the time of writing, the outcome of the ballot was not known.
	9.	Four teacher unions had balloted for industrial action on pay and working conditions. While all four unions’ members have ceased industrial action on the pay award, one union (NASUWT) remains in dispute about ‘excessive workload and long working hours’ and has been taking continuous action short of strike since 18 September 2023.
	10.	Any employer that proposes to make 20 or more employees redundant at a single establishment within a period of 90 days, must in accordance with section 188 of the 1992 Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act (TULRCA), consult with and give notice [termed a section 188 letter] to appropriate employee representatives (recognised union or if there is not one, elected representatives). The Council has previously submitted one such section 188 letter to trade union representatives at the start of a new 2-year savings programme. However, moving forward notice will be issued on a quarterly basis as necessary at the point that we have a more detailed and accurate un
[...]
ees within the same establishment. Such notice must be given at least 30 days before the first of those dismissals takes effect.

	Updates on government consultations
	27.	As previously reported at EHCC in June 2019, the government conducted a consultation that sought views on which data should be reported and by which organisations in relation to the ‘ethnicity pay gap’. The government response to that publication was published in July 2023.
	28.	The outcome was that the government concluded that ‘while the ethnicity pay gap reporting can be a valuable tool to assist employers, it may not always be the most appropriate mechanism for every type of employer’.
	29.	Instead, the government published guidance for employers that wish to voluntarily report.  As there is no statutory requirement to report, the Council will not undertake this activity at this time.
	Proposed Legislation

	30.	At EHCC in March and June 2023, EHCC were updated on several Bills that were passing through parliament. The following are now Acts, however they are now pending commencement regulations. There are no specific timescales for implementation other than where indicated. Once regulations are available, officers will take appropriate action to ensure our policies comply with any new requirements.
		Neonatal care (Leave and Pay) Act 2023  - not expected to commence until 2025
		Carer’s Leave Act 2023
		Protection from Redundancy (Pregnancy and Family Leave) Act 2023
		Employment Relations (Flexible Working) Act 2023
		Strikes (Minimum Service Levels) Act 2023

	31.	In September, two further Bills received Royal Assent and similarly are pending commencement regulations; the Workers (Predictable Terms and Conditions) Act 2023 and the Pensions (Extension of Automatic Enrolment) Act 2023.
	32.	The purpose of the Workers (Predictable Terms and Conditions) Act 2023, is to give workers and agency workers, the statutory right to request a predictable work pattern. This can relate to hours of work, d
[...]
he updates included in this paper.



	7 Hampshire County Council Pay Statement – Financial Year 2024/25
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Decision Report
	Purposes of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to set out the proposed Pay Statement for 2024/25, and to seek the recommendation of the EHCC Committee of the proposed Pay Statement to the County Council.
	Recommendations
	2.	That the EHCC Committee recommends to the County Council approval of the Pay Statement as detailed in this report and at Appendix A, setting out the County Council’s policies in respect of pay accountability for the financial year 2024/25 in accordance with the requirements of the Localism Act,
	3.	That the EHCC Committee delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chairman of the EHCC Committee, to make any changes to the draft Pay Statement consequential upon any changes to legislative requirements or other statutory guidance or changes to remuneration of staff, the creation of new roles, and changes to existing roles or responsibilities determined prior to consideration of the Pay Statement by full Council.

	Executive Summary
	4.	This report outlines the requirements on the County Council in respect of pay accountability placed on the County Council in consequence of the Localism Act (“the Localism Act”), Chapter 8, Sections 38 to 43.
	5.	By virtue of Section 38 of the Localism Act, the County Council is required to prepare a Pay Statement (“Pay Statement”) for each financial year.  This Pay Statement needs to set out the County Council’s policies in respect of the remuneration of its Chief Officers, the remuneration of its lowest paid employees, and the relationship between the remuneration of its Chief Officers and the remuneration of employees who are not Chief Officers.
	6.	Section 39 of the Localism Act requires that a Pay Statement required under the Localism Act is prepared and approved by full Council prior to 31 March immediately preceding the year to
[...]
art 2: Chapter 2.1 and Part 2: Chapter 4, and this Pay Statement is subject to those provisions.
	4.	For the purposes of this Pay Statement and in accordance with the Localism Act 2011 (“Localism Act”), staff employed by the County Council have been separated into two groups:
	(a) 	Employees who are not Chief Officers as defined by the 			Localism Act
	(b) 	Chief Officers as defined by the Localism Act
	Section 1 - Employees who are not Chief Officers as defined by the Localism Act
	Pay Statement Annex 1

	Hampshire County Council’s Pay Framework
	Salary Ranges – from April 2023
	Pay Statement Annex 2



	8 Members’ Allowances Scheme 2023/24 - Review of Special Responsibility Allowances
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Decision Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is for the EHCC Committee to consider the recommendations of the Independent Renumeration Panel (IRP) in respect of its review of:  a)	the Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) for the role of Deputy Leader of Hampshire County Council  b)	the SRA for Opposition Group Leaders
	c)	the SRA for Opposition Spokesperson
	together with the submission from the Labour Group for a new SRA for members of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board, and make recommendations to the County Council about the Members’ Allowance Scheme.
	Recommendations
	That the EHCC Committee:
	3.	Thank the IRP for their work in considering this matter and their recommendations.
	4.	Notes the recommendations of the IRP.
	5.	Recommends to the County Council that approval be given to continued payment of the SRAs for the role of Deputy Leader of the Council, Opposition Group Leaders and Opposition Group Spokespersons without further changes, and that no other amendments are made to the Members’ Allowance Scheme, if appropriate, taking into account the recommendations of the IRP and the views of the EHCC Committee.
	Contextual Information

	6.	The legislative framework governing the payment of Members’ Allowances is set o

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on  

Thursday 2 November 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Kirsty North 

 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Steve Forster 
* Councillor Keith House 
  Councillor Zoe Huggins 
* Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
 

* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
   
   
 

 
*Present 

  
  

65.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Zoe Huggins.  
  

66.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.   
  

67.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 30 June 2023 were agreed and signed 
by the Chairman. 
  

68.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations received on this occasion. 
  

69.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman was pleased to announce that the re-signing of the Armed Forces 
Covenant had taken place recently. This re-signing was in continued recognition 



 
 

and support of the large Armed Forces and Veteran community in Hampshire 
and covers the support offered through our service directorates as well as the 
support offered to our workforce in line with national legislation. 
  

70.   PAY AND LEGISLATION UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of People and Organisation 
giving an update on pay and legislation. 
  
Councillor Keith House declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as a 
member of the National Employers' Organisation for School Teachers and the 
JNC for Local Government Services. 
  
Each element of the report was briefly introduced and a number of key details 
discussed. In doing so, Members were advised that since the report had been 
published, the national pay award for local government employees had been 
agreed for 2023 and would be paid in December salaries, backdated to 1 April 
2023.   
  
The Director also advised on several Bills that were passing through parliament: 
  

         Neonatal care (Leave and Pay) Act 2023 - not expected to commence 
until 2025  

         Carer’s Leave Act 2023 
         Protection from Redundancy (Pregnancy and Family Leave) Act 2023 
         Employment Relations (Flexible Working) Act 2023 
         Strikes (Minimum Service Levels) Act 2023 

  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That EHCC note that the pay award for Local Government employees 
(those paid on EHCC terms and conditions) had been agreed for 2023 
and would be backdated to April. 

  
2.    That EHCC note that all teacher unions have confirmed their members 

have voted to cease strike action in relation to the pay award of 6.5% from 
1 September 2023. However, NASUWT remain in dispute on ‘excessive 
workload and long working hours’ and are taking industrial action short of 
strike in Autumn. 

  
3.      That EHCC note several new employment-related Acts that are pending 

commencement regulations. 
  

71.   HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PAY STATEMENT – FINANCIAL YEAR 
2024/25  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive regarding the County 
Council’s Pay Statement for financial year 2024/25. 
  



 
 

The Committee heard that following publication of this report, the Pay Settlement 
for 2023/24 had been agreed and that this statement would be updated prior to it 
being considered by Full Council in February next year. 
  
The main points of the report were summarised and Members noted that Section 
39 of the Localism Act requires that a Pay Statement required under the 
Localism Act is prepared and approved by full Council prior to 31 March 
immediately preceding the year to which it relates. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That the EHCC Committee recommends to the County Council approval 
of the Pay Statement as detailed in the report and at Appendix A, setting 
out the County Council’s policies in respect of pay accountability for the 
financial year 2024/25 in accordance with the requirements of the 
Localism Act. 

  
2.      That the EHCC Committee delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Chairman of the EHCC Committee, 
to make any changes to the draft Pay Statement consequential upon any 
changes to legislative requirements or other statutory guidance or 
changes to remuneration of staff, the creation of new roles, and changes 
to existing roles or responsibilities determined prior to consideration of the 
Pay Statement by Full Council. 

  
72.   MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2023/24 - REVIEW OF SPECIAL 

RESPONSIBILITY ALLOWANCES  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the recommendations of the Independent 
Renumeration Panel (IRP) which met on 7 September 2023 to review Special 
Responsibility Allowances for the roles set out in paragraph 1 a), b) and c) of the 
report and members of the Pension Fund Panel and Board.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the EHCC Committee: 
  

1.    Thank the IRP for their work in considering this matter and their 
recommendations   

2.    Notes the recommendations of the IRP. 
3.    Recommends to the County Council that approval be given to continued 

payment of the SRAs for the role of Deputy Leader of the Council, 
Opposition Group Leaders and Opposition Group Spokespersons without 
further changes and that no other amendments are to be made to the 
Members’ Allowance Scheme, if appropriate, taking into account the 
recommendations of the IRP and the views of the EHCC Committee.  

  
73.   CHIEF OFFICER UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of People and Organisation 
giving an update on changes to the Chief Officer Group following the retirement 



 
 

of the Director of Children Services and subsequent period of interim 
appointments for the Director and Deputy Director of Children’s Services. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee notes the permanent changes to the Chief Officer Group 
through the appointment of a replacement Director and Deputy Director of 
Children’s Services. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman 

19 March 2024  
 


